

**No. 09-2319**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**STEEL ERECTORS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,**

Petitioner,

**v.**

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION**

**and**

**HILDA L. SOLIS, SECRETARY OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JULIA SMITH-AMAN  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW, Room S-4004  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
smith-aman.julia@dol.gov  
(202) 693-5483

JUNE 23, 2010

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. <i>Statutory Background</i> .....	4
B. <i>OSHA's Steel Erection Standards</i> .....	7
1. <i>Early Regulation of the Construction Industry               and the Promulgation of the First Steel Erection               Standards</i> .....	7
2. <i>The Steel Erection Negotiated Rulemaking               Advisory Committee's (SENRAC) Consensus               Agreement and Proposed Rule</i> .....	9
3. <i>The Public's Response to OSHA's August 1998               Proposal</i> .....	11
4. <i>The December 16, 1999, SENRAC Meeting</i> .....	13
5. <i>The 2001 Steel Erection Standards</i> .....	15
C. <i>OSHA Compliance Directives Related to the 2001               Steel Erection Standards</i> .....	16
1. <i>The 2002 Directive</i> .....	16
2. <i>The 2010 Directive</i> .....	17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
A. <i>The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over SEAA’s Challenge to the 2010 Directive Because it is Neither an OSHA Standard nor Modifies an OSHA Standard .....</i>	20
1. <i>Standard of Review .....</i>	20
2. <i>The 2010 Directive is Not an OSHA Standard as it Imposes No Requirements or Obligations on the Regulated Community and Merely Restates the Requirements of §§ 1926.754(b)(3) and (c) .....</i>	21
3. <i>The 2010 Directive is Not an OSHA Standard Because Under APA Case Law it is a Non-Binding General Policy Statement .....</i>	24
4. <i>The Cancellation of the 2002 Directive’s Questions and Answers #23 and #25 Did Not Constitute a Modification of the 2001 Steel Erection Standards.....</i>	30
5. <i>The 2002 Directive Was Not an OSHA Standard and Therefore Its Rescission Absent Notice and Comment Was Proper .....</i>	33
B. <i>SEAA’s Objection to OSHA’s Enforcement of the 2001 Steel Erection Standards Must be Resolved in the First Instance in an Enforcement Proceeding Before the Commission .....</i>	35
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 905 F.2d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Am. Bridge/Lashcon v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n. v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 131 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Chao v. Symms Fruit Ranch</i> , 242 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	34
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985) .....	25

<i>Donovan v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	6, 37
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA (EEI)</i> , 411 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedrich v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 894 F.2d 829 (6th Cir.1990) .....	28
<i>Lincoln v. Virgil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	26
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25, 28
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&amp;I)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	6
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	24, 29
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 29
<i>Northeast Erectors Ass'n of BTEA v. OSHA</i> , 62 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	35, 38, 39
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	27
<i>Reich v. OSHRC</i> , 998 F.2d 134 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	21, 36, 37

<i>Syncor v. Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	25, 35
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Kast</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	4
<i>Workplace Heath &amp; Safety Council v. Reich</i> , 56 F.3d 1465(D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	5, 20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	24, 34
Construction Safety Act (CSA) Pub. L. 91-54 (Aug. 9, 1969) .....	7
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 29 U.S.C. § 651(b) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 652(8) .....	1, 21, 22, 23, 29
29 U.S.C. §§ 652-66 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 655(a) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 655(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 655(e) .....	23

29 U.S.C. § 655(f).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 656 .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 658 .....	1, 5, 21
29 U.S.C. § 658(a).....	5, 21, 22, 25, 26
29 U.S.C. § 659 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 659(a).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 661 .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1911.11 .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1926.....	2, 7, 30
29 C.F.R. § 1926.105(a) (1995).....	38
29 C.F.R. § 1926.750(b)(1)(ii) (1972) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1926.750(b)(2) (1972), (1995) .....	8, 38
29 C.F.R. § 1926.750(b)(2)(i) (1975) .....	8, 11
29 C.F.R. § 1926.750-1926.761(2001).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1926.751 .....	3, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1926.754(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1926.754(c).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1926.754(c)(1).....	12, 16

29 C.F.R. § 1926.760(a)(1).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1926.760(a)(3).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1926.760(c).....	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

39 Fed. Reg. 24360 (July 2, 1974).....	8
53 Fed. Reg. 2048 (Jan. 26, 1988).....	9
57 Fed. Reg. 61860 (Dec. 29, 1992).....	9
63 Fed. Reg. 43452 (Aug. 13, 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
66 Fed. Reg. 5196 (Jan. 18, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
OSHA Directive No. 02-01-048 (April 30, 2010), <i>Clarification of OSHA’s de minimis policy relating to floors/nets and shear connectors</i> (“2010 Directive”).....	<i>passim</i>
OSHA Directive, CPL 02-01-046 (Sept. 30, 2009), <i>Rescission of OSHA’s de minimis policy relating to floors/nets and shear connectors</i> (“2009 Directive”).....	1
OSHA Directive, No. 2-1.34, <i>Inspection policy and procedures for OSHA’s steel erection standards for Construction</i> (“2002 Directive”) .....	3
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 30 n.3 (1947) .....	25, 34-35
